
STATE OF MISSOURI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
At a session of the Public Service 

Commission held at its office 
in Jefferson City on the 6th day 
of April, 2017. 

 
 
In the Matter of Summit Natural Gas of ) 
Missouri Inc., Changes to Company’s  ) File No. GR-2016-0091 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Clause )  
 

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND 
ESTABLISHING ACA BALANCE  

 
Issue Date:  April 6, 2017 Effective Date:  April 16, 2017 
 

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission filed a recommendation on 

the Actual Cost Adjustment (“ACA”) for Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc.’s 

(hereinafter, “Summit” or the “Company”) 2014-2015 ACA filing. In addition to dollar 

adjustments, Staff also identified issues of concern. Summit filed a response to Staff’s 

recommendation. On February 22, 2017, Summit and Staff submitted a Stipulation and 

Agreement (“Agreement”) that will resolve all outstanding issues.  

Under the terms of the Agreement, Summit agrees to adjust its ACA account 

balances for its service territories to reflect adjustments and ending balances as follows: 

 
 

SMNG Service Area 
Description 

(+) Under-recovery 
(-) Over-recovery 

 
Ending 

Balances 
Per Filing 

 
Adjustments 

for 
2014-2015 

ACA 

 

Ending Balances 

Prior ACA Balance 8-31-14 $874,446 $0 $874,446 

Cost of Gas/Storage $5,003,671 $0 $5,003,671 

Cost of Transportation $2,603,514 ($11,181)(A) $2,592,333 

Revenues - PGA billed ($8,628,532) $0 ($8,628,532) 



 2 

ACA Approach for Interest 
Calculation 

 
$3,713 

 
$0 

 
$3,713 

Cash Outs ($142,747) $0 ($142,747) 

ACA cost correction ($76,491) $0 ($76,491) 

Total ACA Balance 8-31-15 ($362,426) ($11,181) ($373,607) 
(A) – Over-run Charges 

 
 

Northern Service Area 
Description 

(+) Under-recovery 
(-) Over-recovery 

 
Ending 

Balances 
Per Filing 

 
Adjustments 

for 
2014-2015 

ACA 

 
Ending Balances 

Prior ACA Balance 8-31-14 $275,762 $0 $275,762 

Cost of Gas/Storage $741,901 $0 $741,901 
 

Cost of Transportation $128,352 $0 $128,352 

Revenues - PGA billed ($1,082,202) $0 ($1,082,202) 

Revenues Otherwise billed ($2,037) $0 ($2,037) 

ACA Approach for Interest 
Calculation 

 
$1,708 

 
$0 

 
$1,708 

Cash Outs 3,229 $0 $3,229 

ACA Cost Correction ($18,484) $0 ($18,484) 

Total ACA Balance 8-31-15 $48,229 $0 $48,229 

 

 

Southern Service Area 
Description 

(+) Under-recovery 
(-) Over-recovery 

 
Ending 

Balances 
Per Filing 

 
Adjustments 

for 
2014-2015 

ACA 

 
Ending Balances 

Prior ACA Balance 8-31-14 $264,512 $0 $264,512 

Cost of Gas/Storage $1,955,346 $0 $1,955,346 

Cost of Transportation 699,969 ($2,106)(A) $697,863 

Revenues – PGA billed ($2,832,482) $0 ($2,832,482) 

ACA Approach for Interest 
Calculation 

$2,708 $0 $2,708 

Cash Outs ($21,436) ($6,406)(B) ($27,842) 



 3 

ACA Cost Correction ($577) $0 ($577) 

Total ACA Balance 8-31-15 $68,040 ($8,512) $59,528 
(A) Over-run charges          (B) Cash-out correction 

More than seven days have passed and no objections to the Agreement were 

submitted. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.115(2)(C), the Commission may 

therefore consider the Agreement to be unanimous. After reviewing the terms of the 

Agreement, the Commission finds it to be reasonable and shall approve the Agreement. 

Since no objections were received and Staff and Summit state that the Agreement 

resolves all issues in dispute in this file, the Commission finds good cause exists to 

allow this order to go into effect in less than thirty days.  

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The Stipulation and Agreement is approved.  

2. The signatories shall comply with the terms of the Stipulation and 

Agreement.  

3. Summit shall make adjustments and establish its ACA balances as 

described in the body of this order and in the Stipulation and Agreement.  

4. This order shall become effective on April 16, 2017. 

5. This file shall close on April 17, 2017. 

       
BY THE COMMISSION 

    Morris L. Woodruff 
      Secretary 
Hall, Chm., Stoll, Kenney, Rupp, and 
Coleman, CC., concur. 
 
Burton, Senior Regulatory Law Judge 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 6th day of April 2017.   

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Morris L. Woodruff 

Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

April 6, 2017 

 
File/Case No. GR-2016-0091 
 
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Staff Counsel Department  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Hampton Williams  
200 Madison Street, Suite 650  
P.O. Box 2230  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Jeff Keevil  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov 

   
Summit Natural Gas of 
Missouri, Inc.  
Dean L Cooper  
312 East Capitol  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

  

 
 
Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                            
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e‐mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e‐mail 
address will receive paper service. 


		2017-04-06T16:34:05-0500
	MOPSC




